2023 133,995$   362,419$   496,414$

2024 142,076   354,338   496,414

2025 202,566   293,848   496,414

2026 288,811   207,603   496,414

2027 411,776   84,638   496,414

Total 1,179,224$   1,302,846$   2,482,070$

The following is the amortization schedule for the deferred inflows of resources:

Year Ending June 30, Amount

2023 235,845$

2024 235,845

2025 235,845

2026 235,845

2027 235,844

Total 1,179,224$

12. CAPITAL ASSETS/PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

A. Prior Period Adjustment

During the year ended June 30, 2022, the District’s capital assets were restated to reclassify items placed
in service in previous years. As a result, it was necessary to adjust the June 30, 2021 capital assets and
accumulated depreciation balances as follows:

As Reported As Restated Increase

June 30, 2021 June 30, 2021 (Decrease)

Governmental activities

Capital assets not being depreciated

Land 171,241$   171,241$   $

Construction work in progress 13,177,199   4,693,278   (8,483,921)

Total capital assets

not being depreciated 13,348,440   4,864,519   (8,483,921)

Capital assets being depreciated

Buildings and improvements 32,196,603   39,911,727   7,715,124

Outdoor improvements 1,301,629   1,945,557   643,928

Furniture and equipment 1,563,610   1,684,995   121,385

Licensed vehicles 295,113   295,113

Total capital assets

being depreciated 35,356,955   43,837,392   8,480,437

PORT JEFFERSON UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

  - 39 -

As Reported As Restated Increase

June 30, 2021 June 30, 2021 (Decrease)

Less accumulated depreciation for:

Buildings and improvements 26,976,454$   28,244,896$   1,268,442$

Outdoor improvements 1,290,334   1,380,309   89,975

Furniture and equipment 1,003,863   1,068,190   64,327

Licensed vehicles 175,651   175,651

Total accumulated depreciation 29,446,302   30,869,046   1,422,744

Total capital assets,

being depreciated, net 5,910,653   12,968,346   7,057,693

Capital assets, net 19,259,093$   17,832,865$   (1,426,228)$

B. Changes

Capital asset balances and activity for the year ended June 30, 2022 were as follows:

As Restated

Balance Balance

June 30, 2021 Additions Reductions June 30, 2022

Governmental activities

Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land 171,241$   $   $   171,241$

Construction work in progress 4,693,278   2,525,343   7,218,621

Total capital assets

not being depreciated 4,864,519   2,525,343   -   7,389,862

Capital assets being depreciated

Buildings and improvements 39,911,727   39,911,727

Outdoor improvements 1,945,557   1,945,557

Furniture and equipment 1,684,995   106,033   1,791,028

Licensed vehicles 295,113   295,113

Total capital assets

being depreciated 43,837,392   106,033   -   43,943,425

Less accumulated depreciation for:

Buildings and improvements 28,244,896   1,158,971   29,403,867

Outdoor improvements 1,380,309   41,807   1,422,116

Furniture and equipment 1,068,190   127,401   1,195,591

Licensed vehicles 175,651   25,504   201,155

Total accumulated depreciation 30,869,046   1,353,683   -   32,222,729

Total capital assets,

being depreciated, net 12,968,346   (1,247,650)   -   11,720,696

Capital assets, net 17,832,865$  1,277,693$   -$   19,110,558$

PORT JEFFERSON UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

  - 40 -

Depreciation expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

General support 32,629$

Instruction 1,316,240

Food service program 4,814

Total depreciation expense 1,353,683$

C. Impairment Losses

The District evaluates prominent events or changes in circumstances affecting capital assets to determine
whether impairment of a capital asset has occurred. The District's policy is to record an impairment loss in